

129th MAINE LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2020

Legislative Document

No. 2164

I.B. 1

House of Representatives, March 17, 2020

Resolve, To Reject the New England Clean Energy Connect Transmission Project

Transmitted to the Clerk of the 129th Maine Legislature by the Secretary of State on March 17, 2020 and ordered printed.

R(+ B. Hunt

ROBERT B. HUNT Clerk

1 Sec. 1. Amend order. Resolved: That within 30 days of the effective date of this 2 resolve and pursuant to its authority under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 35-A, section 1321, the Public Utilities Commission shall amend "Order Granting Certificate of 3 Public Convenience and Necessity and Approving Stipulation," entered by the Public 4 Utilities Commission on May 3, 2019 in Docket No. 2017-00232 for the New England 5 Clean Energy Connect transmission project, referred to in this resolve as "the NECEC 6 transmission project." The amended order must find that the construction and operation 7 of the NECEC transmission project are not in the public interest and that there is not a 8 public need for the NECEC transmission project. There not being a public need, the 9 amended order must deny the request for a certificate of public convenience and necessity 10 for the NECEC transmission project. 11

SUMMARY

13 This initiated bill directs the Public Utilities Commission to amend "Order Granting Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approving Stipulation," entered by 14 the Public Utilities Commission on May 3, 2019 for the New England Clean Energy 15 Connect transmission project. The amended order must find that the construction and 16 operation of the NECEC transmission project are not in the public interest and that there 17 is not a public need for the NECEC transmission project. There not being a public need, 18 19 the amended order must deny the request for a certificate of public convenience and necessity for the NECEC transmission project. 20

12